

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHANDAN PANDA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary  
of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 1:20-01907-KBJ

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JONATHAN D. WASDEN  
Wasden Baniyas, LLC

BRADLEY B. BANIAS  
Wasden Baniyas, LLC

GEOFFREY FORNEY  
Bar No. PA0088  
Wasden Baniyas, LLC

1037 Chuck Dawley Blvd.  
Suite D-100  
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464

Dated: July 15, 2020

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

    A. Permanent Labor Certification Program.....3

    B. The H-1B Program.....5

    C. The American Competitiveness in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century Act.....8

    D. Visa Requirements for Entry.....11

    E. The Presidential Proclamation.....11

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....13

    A. Plaintiff Vinod Winston Albuquerque.....14

    B. Plaintiff Siddhartha Adla.....16

    C. Plaintiff Anup Bhagirathbhai Tiwari.....17

BASIS AND SCOPE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW.....18

STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....20

ARGUMENT.....20

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....20

    B. Plaintiffs Are Challenging Final Agency Actions.....22

    C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....24

        1. *Proclamation 10052 and its Application are Ultra Vires*.....24

        2. *Defendants’ Withholding Adjudication of Plaintiffs’ Visa Applications was Arbitrary and Capricious*.....32

3. *Proclamation 10052 Resulted in a Procedurally Defective Suspensions of Plaintiffs' Approved H-1B Petitions*.....31

D. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Relief.....37

E. A Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest and Will Not Harm the Agencies.....38

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX [Declarations and Exhibits] (filed under separate docket entries)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*Abboud v. INS*,  
140 F.3d 843, 847 (9th Cir. 1998)-----21

*Air North America v. DOT*,  
937 F.3d 1427, 1436 (9th Cir. 1991)-----36

*Alliance to Save Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
515 F. Supp. 2d 1, 9 (D.D.C. 2007)----- 19, 24

*Am. Bankers Ass’n v. NCUA*,  
934 F.3d 649, 663 (D.C. Cir. 2019)----- 19, 30

*Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA*,  
706 F.3d 474, 480 (D.C. Cir. 2013)----- 19

*Am. School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty*,  
187 U.S. 94, 110 (1902) ----- 18

*Anchustegui v. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
257 F.3d 1124, 1129 (9th Cir. 2001).-----37

*\*API v. EPA*,  
706 F.3d 474, 479 (D.C. Cir. 2013).----- 27, 31

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U. S. 387, 395 (2012)-----25

*Blackwell College of Business v. Att’y Gen.*,  
454 F.2d 928, 934 (D.C. Cir. 1971).-----36

*Butte County v. Hogen*,  
613 F.3d 190, 194 (D.C. Cir. 2010)-----35

*Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank*,  
511 U.S. 164, 176-77 (1994)-----30

*\*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322, 1327-28 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ----- passim

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290, 297 (D.C. Cir. 2006)-----20

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281, 286, 301-02 (1979).-----35

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*,  
579 F.3d 1, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2009)-----34

*Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration*,  
901 F.2d 107, 114-15 (D.C. Cir. 1990)-----22

*Cyberworld Enterprise Technologies v. Napolitano*,  
602 F.3d 189, 193 (3d Cir. 2010) ----- 8

*Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
571 F.3d 1288, 1291-92 (D.C. Cir. 2009)-----20

*de Nolasco v. ICE*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 491, 502-03 (D.D.C. 2018)-----38

*\*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891----- 25, 34

*Everglades Harvesting & Hauling v. Scalia*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217474 \*29 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2019)-----38

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788, 828-29 (1992)-----19

*Fresno Mobile Radio v. FCC*,  
165 F.3d 965, 969-70 (D.C. Cir. 1999)-----34

*Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA*,  
890 F.3d 304, 313 (D.C. Cir. 2018).-----33

*Goings v. Court Services*,  
786 F. Supp. 2d 48, 78 (D.D.C. 2011)-----38

*Greater Mo. Med. Pro-Care Providers, v. Perez*,  
812 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2015) ----- 6

*H.C. LaMarche Enterprises*,  
87-INA-607 (BALCA Oct. 27, 1988) ----- 4

*Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA*,  
912 F.2d 1525, 1531 (D.C. Cir. 1990)-----23

*Hoosier Care, Inc. v. Chertoff*,  
482 F.3d 987, 988 (7th Cir. 2007)----- 5

*Human Touch DC, Inc. v. Merriweather*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186805, \*6 (D.D.C. May 26, 2015)-----20

*INS v. Doherty*,  
502 U.S. 314, 330 (1991) (Scalia, J., concurring) -----18

*Intercontinental Placement Service, Inc. v. Shultz*,  
461 F.2d 222, 223 (3d Cir. 1972) ----- 3

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
132 S. Ct. 476, 483-84 (2011) -----19

*Kendall v. United States*,  
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524, 613 (1838)-----31

*Kutty v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
764 F.3d 540, 544 (6th Cir. 2014)----- 7

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1, 7 (D.C. Cir. 2016).-----20

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871, 882 (1990)-----18

*Mantena v. Johnson*,  
809 F.3d 721, 731 (2d Cir. 2015) -----21

*Motions Systems Corp. v. George W. Bush*,  
437 F.3d 1356, 1357-58 (Fed. Cir. 2006), -----30

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418, 434-35 (2009)-----20

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047, 1059 (D.N.D. 2015) -----38

*NTEU v. Nixon*,  
492 F.2d 587, 604 (D.C. Cir. 1974)-----31

*Parcha v. Cuccinelli*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22197, \*8 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2020). -----21

*Patel v. Johnson*,  
2 F. Supp. 3d 108, 113-14 (D. Mass. 2014) ----- 3, 4

*Prod. Tool Corp. v. ETA*,  
688 F.2d 1161, 1168 (7th Cir. 1982)-----3, 25

*\*Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 81, 86 & 96 (2002)-----19, 25, 27

*Safe Extensions v. FAA*,  
509 F.3d 593, 604-05 (D.C. Cir. 2007).-----35

*Sierra Club v. Thomas*,  
828 F.2d 783, 793 (D.C. Cir. 1987)-----23

*Stellar IT Sols., Inc. v. USCIS*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196284, \*14 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2018)-----21

*Tesoro Alaska Petroleum v. FERC*,  
234 F.3d 1286, 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2000)-----34

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
456 F.3d 178, 187 (D.C. Cir. 2006)----- 18, 19

*\*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392, 2407 (2018)----- 12, 27-28

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390, 395 (1981)-----21

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)-----20

*Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985).-----38

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579, 589 (1952)-----32

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 3, cl. 3 -----31

**STATUTE LAW**

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) -----24

5 U.S.C. § 551(8)-----36

5 U.S.C. § 558(c)-----36

5 U.S.C. § 559 -----37

5 U.S.C. § 703 -----18

5 U.S.C. § 704 -----18

5 U.S.C. § 706 -----19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-----24, 35, 39

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C)-----32

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)----- 19, 37

5 U.S.C. §§ 702, 704-----23

6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1) -----1, 11, 23, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)-----5, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1104(a) ----- 1, 11, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1151(d)(1)(A)----- 9

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(2)----- 9

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b) ----- 9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) ----- 3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)-----28

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A)(i)(I)-----25

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A)(i)(II)-----3, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A), (n)(1) ----- 3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A)-----27

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(i)(II)----- 11, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)-----11

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)(A)(i), (D)----- 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(A)----- 7

8 U.S.C. § 1184(b), (c)(1)----- 5

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(1)----- 8

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(9)(A)-(B)-----31

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(4)----- 8, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1184(i)(1)(A)-(B)----- 5

8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)----- 5

8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(B)-----11

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)----- 5

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b), 1184(i)-----31

8 U.S.C. §§ 1153(b)(2)(A), (b)(3)(A)(i), 1154(a)(1)(F)----- 3

8 U.S.C. §§ 1153(b)(3)(C), 1182(a)(5)(A)(i)(I)----- 3

8 U.S.C. §§ 1153(b), 1154(b)----- 8, 9

8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(a)(5), 1182(n), 1184(c), 1184(g), 1184(i)-----25

Pub. Law No. 101-649 § 205(c) (Nov. 29, 1990)----- 6

Pub. Law No. 102-232, § 303(a)(7)(B) (Dec. 12, 1991)----- 6

Pub. Law No. 105-277, Title IV § 411 (Oct. 21, 1998)----- 7

Pub. Law No. 105-277, Title IV § 412----- 7

Pub. Law No. 105-277, Title IV § 413(a)----- 8

Pub. Law No. 105-277, Title IV § 414.....31

Pub. Law No. 106-313, § 106(a)-(b)----- 26, 39

Pub. Law No. 106-313, § 106(a)-(b) (Oct. 17, 2000) ----- 9  
 Pub. Law No. 107-273 § 11030A(a)-(b) (Nov. 2, 2002) ----- 9  
 Pub. Law No. 107-296, § 451(b)(1) (Nov. 25, 2002). ----- 3

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

House Rep. No. 101-723, Part 1, at 6743-44 (Sept. 19, 1990)----- 6  
 144 Cong. Rec. E2323, E2324 (Nov. 12, 1998) (Rep. Lamar Smith) ----- 7  
 144 Cong. Rec. S12741, S12749 (Oct. 21, 1998) (Sen. Abraham) ----- 7  
 House Rep. No. 101-723, Part 1, at 6743 (Sept. 19, 1990)----- 6  
 Senate Report No. 106-260, at 11 (Apr. 11, 2000) -----9, 31

**REGULATIONS**

22 C.F.R. § 41.121(a)----- 11, 23  
 20 C.F.R. § 656.10(c)(8) ----- 4  
 20 C.F.R. § 656.17 -----26  
 20 C.F.R. § 656.17(e)----- 4  
 20 C.F.R. § 656.17(f)(5), 656.40(a)-(b)-----26  
 20 C.F.R. § 656.17(i) ----- 4  
 20 C.F.R. § 656.24(b)(2) ----- 4  
 20 C.F.R. § 656.30(b)(1) ----- 5  
 20 C.F.R. §§ 655.730(c)(4), 655.731(a)----- 7  
 20 C.F.R. §§ 655.805-807----- 8  
 20 C.F.R. §§ 656.17(f)(5), 656.40(a)-(b) ----- 4  
 22 C.F.R. § 14.121(a). -----11  
 22 C.F.R. § 42.51(a)-(b)----- 5

22 C.F.R. §§ 41.53(a), 41.103(a)(1). ----- 11, 36

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(c)----- 4

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(n)(1) ----- 5

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A).----- 6, 8

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(B)(1) ----- 8

8 C.F.R. § 235.1(f). ----- 11, 36

8 C.F.R. § 245.1(a)-----5, 39

8 C.F.R. §§ 205.5(n)(1), 245.1(a)----- 5

8 C.F.R. §§ 214.2(h)(13)(i), 274a.12(b)(9)-----8, 36

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

56 Fed. Reg. 54720, 54,721 (Dep’t of Labor) (Oct 22, 1991) ----- 6

57 Fed. Reg. 1316, 1318 (DOL) (Jan. 13, 1992).----- 6

65 Fed. Reg. 80,110; 80,169-71 (Dep’t of Labor) (Dec. 20, 2000). ----- 8

69 Fed. Reg. 77,326, 77,348 (Dep’t of Labor) (Dec. 27, 2004) ----- 4

80 Fed. Reg. 10284, 10286-87 (USCIS) (Feb. 25, 2015).----- 9

81 Fed. Reg. 82398, 82408-11 (USCIS) (Nov. 18, 2016)-----10

80 Fed. Reg. at 10285, 10295, 10309 -----34

80 Fed. Reg. at 10287, 10289 -----26

80 Fed. Reg. at 10289-----39

80 Fed. Reg. at 10289 at 10285, 10295 -----10

80 Fed. Reg. at 10296.-----22

80 Fed. Reg. at 10309-----34

81 Fed. Reg. at 82408-11----- 10, 22

81 Fed. Reg. at 82409-----38  
 81 Fed. Reg. at 82469-----34  
 81 Fed. Reg. at 82479-----10, 27, 33

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES**

*Avenue Dental Care*,  
 ARB No. 07-101 (Dep’t of Labor, Admin. Rev. Bd. Jan. 7, 2010) ----- 7  
 \**Greater Missouri Medical*,  
 ARB No. 12-015 at 9-10 (Dep’t of Labor, Admin. Rev. Bd. 2014)-----6, 26  
*Karl Story Endoscopy-America*,  
 2011-PER-00040, at \*14-17 (BALCA Dec. 1, 2011)-----26  
*Rajan v. Int’l Business Solutions*,  
 ARB No. 03-104 at 7 (Dep’t of Labor, Admin. Rev. Bd. Aug. 31, 2004) ----- 8  
*Simply Soup, Ltd.*,  
 2012-PER-00940, \*4-6 (BALCA Jan. 13, 2015) -----26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tom C. Clark, *Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act*  
 (Dep’t of Justice 1947)-----18  
 Kenneth Culp Davis, *Administrative Law* 729-32 (West 1951)-----18  
 Carolyn Edie, *Revolution and the Rule of Law: The End of the Dispensing Power, 1689*,  
 10 Eighteenth-Century Studies 434 (1977) -----31  
 Harry T. Edwards, et al., *Federal Standards of Review* 150 (Thomson Reuters 3d Ed. 2018) ---18  
*Federalist Papers* Nos. 33 & 78 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter Ed. 1961). -----32  
 William Holdsworth, IV *History of English Law* 240 (Sweet and Maxwell 2d Ed. 1937) -----31
